

21-80

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

10012 HOLDINGS, INC. DBA GUY HEPNER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SENTINEL INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD.,

Defendant-Appellee,

- and -

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

THE CASAS LAW FIRM, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
1740 Broadway, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(646) 872-3178

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
<i>Guy Hepner’s Policy with Sentinel</i>	6
<i>Guy Hepner is Ordered to Close by the Governor of New York</i>	8
<i>The Action Before the District Court</i>	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	
I. The Sentinel Policy.....	9
A. <i>The Sentinel Policy is Ambiguous</i>	9
B. <i>The Sentinel Policy is an All-Risk Policy</i>	12
II. Sentinel’s All-Risk Policy is Ambiguous.....	13
A. <i>“Loss” is Not Synonymous With “Damage”</i>	13
B. <i>The District Court’s Decision is in Conflict with Recent COVID-19 Related Authority from Around the Country</i>	19
C. <i>“Covered Property” is Not Synonymous With “property”</i>	24

<i>D. Roundabout Theater Does Not Support the District Court’s Interpretation of the Policy</i>	25
III. Guy Hepner’s Civil Authority Coverage Could Be Reasonably Interpreted to Cover its Business Income Losses	27
IV. Certification to the New York Court of Appeals is Appropriate	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****Cases:**

<i>AGCS Marine Ins. Co. v. World Fuel Servs., Inc.</i> , 187 F.Supp.3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	12
<i>Barenboim v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 698 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-00383-SRB, 2020 WL 5637963, (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020)	22
<i>Board of Managers of Yardarm Condominium II v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 247 A.D.2d 499 (2d Dep’t 1998)	9
<i>Cajun Conti LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London et al.</i> , No. 2020-02558 (La. Dist. Ct., Orleans Par. Nov. 4, 2020)	23
<i>Churchill v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 234 F.Supp.2d 1182 (W.D. Wash. 2002).....	12
<i>De Luca v. De Luca</i> , 300 A.D.2d 342 (2d Dep’t 2002)	10
<i>Dino Palmieri Salons, Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-932117, 2020 WL 7258114, (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 17, 2020)	23
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 20-cv-00265, 2020 WL 7249624, (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020).....	21
<i>Essex v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	17
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986).....	20

Independence Barbershop, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
 No. A-20-CV-00555-JRN, 2020 WL 6572428, (W.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2020).....23

India.com v. Dalal,
 412 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2005).....15

Ingersoll Milling Machine Co. v. M/V Bodena,
 829 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1987).....13

Int’l Multifoods Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,
 309 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....12, 13

Kenevan v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield,
 791 F.Supp.75 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....10, 11, 27

Mansion Hills Condo Ass’n v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
 62 S.W. 3d 633 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)19

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
 1998 Mass. Super. LEXIS 407 (Mass. Super. 1998).....17

McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....9

MDW Enterprises, Inc.,
 4 A.D.3d 338 (2d Dep’t 2004)24

Mehl v. The Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.,
 No. 16-cv-1325-CDP (E.D. Mo. May 2, 2018)20

Motorists Mutual Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,
 131 Fed. Zppx. 823 (3d Cir. 2005)16

Murray v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.,
 203 W.Va 477, 509 S.E. 2d 1 (1998).....12

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania v.
 TransCanada Energy USA, Inc.*,
 52 Misc. 3d 455, 28 N.Y.S.3d 800 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2016)18

Nautilus Grp., Inc. v. Allianz Global Risks US,
 No. C11-5281BHS, 2012 WL 760940, (W.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2012)20

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great American Northern Ins. Co.,
 17 F.Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....16

North State Deli, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CVS-02569, 2020 WL 6281507,
 (N.C. Super. Ct. Durham Cty. Oct. 9, 2020).....22

Optical Servs. USA/JC1 v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No BER-L-3681-20, (N.J. Super. Ct., Bergen Cty. Aug. 13, 2020).....22

Osterweil v. Bartlett,
 706 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013).....28

Parks Real Estate Purchasing Grp. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.,
 472 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2006).....12

Pennbarr Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
 976 F.2d 145 (3d Cir. 1992).....18

Perry Street Brewing Co., LLC v. Mut. Of Enumclaw Ins. Co.,
 NO. 20-2-02212-32, 2020 WL 7258116, (Wash. Super. Nov. 23, 2020)22

Port Auth. of New York and New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....16

Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lilliard-Roberts,
 CV-01-1362-ST, 2002 WL 31495830, (D. Or. June 18, 2002)..... 16-17

Red Rock Commodities, Ltd. v. Standard Chartered Bank,
 140 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 10-11

RJE Corp. v. Northville Indus. Corp.,
 329 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2003).....10

Roundabout Theater Co. v. Contin. Cas. Co.,
302 A.D. 2d 1, 751 N.Y.S.2d 4 (1st Dep’t 2002)25, 26, 27

Sayers v. Rochester Tel. Corp. Supplemental Mgmt. Pension Plan,
7 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1993).....10, 11

Sea Ins. Co. v. Westchester Fire ins. Co.,
51 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 1995).....11

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.,
563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)16

Sharde Harvey, DDS, PLLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
20-cv-3350(PGG)(RWL), 2021 WL 1034259, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2021)29

State of New York v. Home Indem. Co.,
66 N.Y.2d 669 (1985)11, 19

Studio 417, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
20-cv-3127-SRB, 2020 WL 4692385, (W.D. Mo., Aug. 12, 2020)20, 21

TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward,
715 F.Supp.2d 699 (E.D. Va 2010), aff’d,
504 Fed. Appx. 251 (4th Cir. 2013).....16

Vargas v. Ins. Co. of North America,
651 F.2d 838 (2d Cir. 1981).....11

Villanueva v. Preferred Mutual Ins. Co.,
48 A.D.3d 1015 (3d Dep’t 2008) 9-10, 18

Vogt v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.,
963 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2020).....19, 20

Voss v. Netherlands Ins. Co.,
22 N.Y.3d 728 (2014)17

Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
165 Colo. 34, 437 P.2d 52 (1968)17

White v. Continental Cas. Co.,
9 N.Y. 3d 264 (2002)10, 11

Rules, Laws and Statutes:

2 Ostrager & Newman, Insurance Coverage Disputes § 21.01[a].....12
28 U.S.C. § 12914
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....4
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.11
Local Rule 27.228

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, Plaintiff-Appellant 10012 Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Guy Hepner (“Appellant”) states that it has no parent corporation, and no publicly held corporation owns more than 10% of its stock

Dated: April 2, 2021

THE CASAS LAW FIRM, P.C.

By: /s/ John V. Golaszewski
John V. Golaszewski, Esq.
1740 Broadway, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10019
T: 855.267.4457
F: 855.220.9626
